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DATE: August 12, 2009

TO: Ann Cole, Commis%%Clerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk
FROM: Avy Crawford, Regtf atory Analyst II, Division of Economic Regulation

RE: Docket No. 090170-WU - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lee County by
Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.

The attached documents were sent to the Division of Economic Regulation. Please incorporate
the attached response letter into the docket file.
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Ms. Avy Crawford i 9
Accounting Analyst oW '
Division of Economic Regulation AR '
Capital Circle Office Center =5 G e
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 5 I 5
Tailahassee, FL 32399-0850 = w ;5_,
™

Re: Docket No.: 090170-WU

Company Name: Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.
Company Code;: WU167

Audit Purpose: Alb; Staff Assisted Rate Case

Audit Contro! No: 09-131-1-1

Dear Ms. Crawford,

We are in receipt of the final Audit Report for the Utility stated above and this is our
official response aiso sent to the Office of the Commission Clerk.

Audit Finding #1: Please explain the need for a cost study to establish a rate base as of
December 31, 2008 and what this will entail. This utility is operating in the deficit and
has very limited funds available, other than what the community ioans to the utility in
order to continue {o operate.

Audit Finding #2: The utility provided a detailed fist of an expected meter replacement
program. Please find enclosed the capital cost projection for replacing meters on a 4
year plan. Also invoicing from HD Supply and Lowes which average cost of meter is
$47.71 + tax and installation per meter averages $261.77.

Audit Finding #3: The utility previously provided invoices and detail and are doing so
again for the $26,466.70 in dispute. Please see attached.
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Public Service Commission

Ms. Avy Crawford, Accounting Analyst
July 31, 2009

Audit Finding #4: Cost of Capital. Please find enclosed the Loan Agreement dated
February 19, 2009 for $20,000.00 and the board meeting minutes of March 25, 2008
authorizing the $3,000.00 or more to be loaned to Mobile Manor Water, Inc. There is no
formal note for this short term debt other than board approval to loan the funds to the
utifity.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if there are any further questions concerning the
above information.

Sincerely,

2 e D L.

Bonita D. Vandall

Managing Agent on behalf of the
Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.
CAM, CMCA, CFPM, AMS®, PCAM®

12650 Whitehall Drive, Fort Myers, FL 33907-3619 Telephone 239.277.0718 Fax 239.936.8310 Web www.bensonsinc.com

Associa | The nation's leader in community association management www.associaoniine.com i 800.808.4882




RECEIVED Jut 2 0 2009
Jarhlic Serfrice Conunission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

“M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 15, 2009

TO: Ms. Avy Crawford, Accounting Analyst, Division of Economic Regulation
FROM: Dale N. Maithot, Assistant Director, Division of Regulatory Compliance ©r
RE: Docket No.: 090170-WU

Company Name: Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.
Company Code: WU167

Audit Purpose: Alb; Staff Assisted Rate Case

Audit Control No: 09-131-1-1

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it
should send a response to the Office of the Commission Clerk. There are no confidential work
papers associated with this audit.

DNM/ch
Attachment: Audit Report

cc: Division of Regulatory Compliance (Salak, Mailhot, Harvey,
Miami District Office, Tampa District Office, File Folder)
Office of Commission Clerk
Office of the General Counsel

Mr. Tom Hawkins, President
Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.
12650 Whitehall Drive

Fort, Meyers, FL.  33907-3619




STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE
BUREAU OF AUDITING

Tallahassee District Office
MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC.
STAFF ASSISTED RATE CASE
- TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 09-131-1-1

V- brygmaselbd

Hymavathi Vedula, Audit Manager

/m,(QW

Lynn M. Deamer, District Audit Supervisor
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DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE
AUDITOR’S REPORT

July 07,2009

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed upon objectives
set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated May 7, 2009.
We have applied these procedures to prepare the accompanying schedules of Rate Base, Net
Operating Income, and Capital Structure as of December 31, 2008 for Mobile Manor Water
Company, Inc. The attached schedules were prepared by the audit staff as part of our work in
Docket No. 090170-WU.,

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards found in the
AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. OQur report is based on agreed
upon procedures and the report is intended only for internal Commission use.




I OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES

GENERAL

Utility Books and Records

Objective: To determine that the utility maintains its accounts and records in conformity with
the National Association of Regulatory Commissioners’ Uniform System of Accounts NARUC
USOA).

Procedures. The audit staff reviewed the utility’s accounting system and found it not to be in
compliance with the NARUC USOA. Audit Finding No. 1 discusses our findings.

RATE BASE

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)

Objectives: To determine that property exists and is owned by the utility. To determine that
additions to UPIS are authentic, recorded at original cost, and properly classified in compliance
with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA. To verify that the proper retirements of UPIS
were made when a replacement item was put into service.

Procedures: The utility recorded UPIS as fully depreciated and could not provide the records
from the original developer/builder concerning the original cost or the date of installation for the
meters, pipes, valves, and master meter. The utility did not provide sufficient support for any
additions to plant since the original plant was placed in service. Due to the lack of records, we
determined the UPIS balance for the year ended December 31, 2008 could not be established.
Audit Finding No. 2 addresses our findings for UPIS.

Land and Land Rights
Objective: To determine that utility land is recorded at original cost, used for utility operations,

and owned or secured under a long-term lease.

Procedures: The utility does not have any land recorded in its general ledger. We reviewed the
online database for Lee County, and no recent warranty deeds or land purchases were recorded
for the utility.

Accumulated Depreciation

Objectives: To determine that accruals to accumulated depreciation are properly recorded in
compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA. To verify that depreciation expense
accruals are calculated using the Commission’s authorized rates and that retirements are properly
recorded.

Procedures:  The audit staff reviewed the utility’s books and records for accumulated
depreciation and noted that UPIS had been fully depreciated. However, we were not able to
establish a plant balance as of December 31, 2008 so accumulated depreciation could not be
determined either.




Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC)

Objectives: To determine that additions to CIAC are properly recorded in compliance with
Commission rules and the NARUC USQOA. To verify and insure that all donated property is
properly accounted for and recorded as CIAC.

Procedures: We reviewed the general ledger, approved tariffs, and tax returns for CIAC
additions. We interviewed the owner of the utility and noted that the Utility does not have
CIAC.

Working Capital
Objective: To determine that the utility’s working capital balance is properly calculated in
compliance with Commission rules.

Procedures: We calculated the utility’s working capital balance as of December 31, 2008 using
one-eighth of operation and maintenance expense pursuant to Commission Rule 25-30.433(2),
Florida Administrative Code.

NET OPERATING INCOME

Revenue

Objectives: To determine that utility charges are those approved by the Commission in the
utility’s current authorized tariff. To determine that revenue earned from utility property during
the test year are recorded and are properly classified in compliance with Commission rules and
the NARUC USOQA.

Procedures: We compiled utility revenue for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2008
from the utility’s billing register. We tested the reasonableness of the utility records by
multiplying the average consumption times the number of customers in each class of service and
compared it to the amount recorded by the utility. The utility provided its billing data in hard
copy, so we tallied gallon usage by meter by month for all twelve months for 2008.

Operation and Maintenance Expense (0&M)

Objective:  To determine that O&M expenses are properly recorded in compliance with
Commission rules, and are reasonable and prudent for ongoing utility operations.

Procedures: We compiled O&M expense items from the wutility’s general ledger and vendor
invoice file. We reviewed the utility’s invoices for proper amount, period, classification,
NARUC account, and recurring nature. We reviewed the utility’s methodology for proper
allocation of expenses for water operations. Audit Finding No. 3 discusses our findings for
O&M expense balances.

Depreciation Expense

Objective: To determine that depreciation expense is properly recorded in compliance with
Commission rules and that it accurately represents the depreciation of utility plant in service
assets and the amortization of utility CIAC assets for ongoing utility operations.




Procedures: The audit staff reviewed the utility’s books and records for depreciation expense
which could not be established due to inadequate supporting documentation for UPIS.

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI)
Objective: To determine the appropriate amounts for TOTI for the test year ended December 31,
2008

Procedures: We compiled TOTI expenses from the utility’s general ledger and vendor invoice
file. We reviewed the property tax invoices and regulatory assessment fee forms for proper
amount, period, classification, NARUC account, and recurring nature.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

GENERAL

Objective: To determine that the components of the utility’s capital structure and the respective
cost rates used to arrive at the overall cost of capital are properly recorded in compliance with
Commission rules.

Procedures: We reviewed the 2008 general ledger for the capital structure components. Due to
lack of proper support, we could not trace the long-term debt balance to any supporting contracts
or agreements. Audit Finding No. 4 discusses our finding about the long-term debt balance.




1I. AUDIT FINDINGS
AUDIT FINDING NO. 1
SUBJECT: BOOKS AND RECORDS

AUDIT ANALYSIS: Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.’s books and records are not
maintained in accordance with the National Association of Regulatory Commissioners’ Uniform
System of Accounts (NARUC USOA).

NARUC, Class C, Accounting Instructions, states:

All books of accounts, together with records and memoranda supporting entries therein,
shall be kept in such a manner as to support fully the facts pertaining to such entries. The
books and records referred to herein include not only the accounting records in a limited
technical sense, but also all other records, reports, correspondence, invoices, memoranda,
and information useful in determining the facts regarding a transaction.

Commission Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires Florida utilities to
matntain their books and records in conformity with the NARUC USOA,

Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. does not have adequate records to establish rate base. A
cost study will be required to established rate base as of December 31, 2008.

The Commission should require the utility to maintain its books and records in compliance with
the NARUC USOA, Commission orders, and Commission rules.




AUDIT FINDING NO. 2
SUBJECT: UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The utility recorded $694 representing a pump for plant in service and
$694 for accumulated depreciation in its general ledger as of December 31, 2008. The utility
was unable to provide adequate support for this pump. The utility is a distribution water utility
and confirmed it owns mains, pipes, valves and meters, but did not provide any cost data for
either the original cost or any replacement costs for these items. Since no cost data was
provided, the audit staff could not determine accumulated depreciation or depreciation expense.

The Utility provided documentation for its meter replacement program but it didn’t include any
cost data. The following schedule notes the number of meters that have been replaced:

METER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

YEAR NO. OF REPLACEMENTS
2000 3

2001 2

2002 6

2003 7

2004 2

2005 0

2006 17

2007 15

2008 46
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06/12/2009 FRI 14:00 FAX 239 334 6957 BD SUPPLY WATERWORKS @ool/oo2

DUPLICATE TRVORES £9599¢¢
D w
HD  waterwerks |IINIVello)= SVOIE DATE T
. . ACCOUNT # 016322
Lacal Service, Nationwide . ST SALESPERSON | rr wyERs HOUSE
P.O. Box 1419 EDSWW - FT MYERS FL - C BRANCHE
. Branch - 08 085
Thomasville, Ga 31799-1419 o T e
. Ft Myers FL 33%05 0000 m 1.7584:358
239/334-195% —— ! -
' Remit To:

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD.
PO BOX 100487
ATLANTA, GA

30384-0467
Shipped to: ]
CASH SALE ' CUSTOMER PICK-UP
NWW 85-FT NMYERS
‘4720 LAREDO AVE
FORT MYERES FL 33_905—4909
Return Top Porlion With Payment For Faater Cradit . Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve Yoo,
We appreciate your prompt payment.
Date Ordored | Date Bhippad | Customer PO No. Job Name ~Job No. | Bill of Lading] Shipped Via | Order Number
3/26/08 |3/26/08 SEE BELOW MOBIL MANNOR WILL CALL 6955966
ipti Quantity | Quantl Back-
Product Code Description P m“g ey | Sl Price {Per Amount
CUSTOMER PO ~CHARLES HARSHMAN '
4307GEPPMM PMM M20 5/8X3/4 DR USG MTR 24 24 39.29000 [EBA 942,96

; BRONZE BOTTOM EBROWN PLASTIC
IRING AND LID 7765696031003

4407RW 3/4X1/8 THK RUBBER MTR WASHER 100 100 Q6000 |EA 6.00
4407MC 3/4 METER CPLG (EACH) 2¢ | 2¢ 5.42000 |EA 130.08
3707B11233W B11-233W 5/8X3/4 BALL CURB FIP 14 14 20.57000 |EBA 287.98
0500780 3/4X20' PVC SCHHEO PIPE SWB 20 20 .23000 |PT ‘ 4.60
SOLVENT WELD BELL :
29007808HH 3/4 PVC S80 CPLG HXH 829-007 14 14 ' 2.93000 |EA 41,02
2900780AHM 3/4 PVC 580 MALE ADPT B36-007 14 14 . 2.80000 {BA 32.20
0501080 1X20' PVC SCH80 GRAY PIPE SWB 20 20 .61000° | PT 12.z20
SOLVENT WELD BELL :
2201080SHH 1 PVC 880 CPLG HXH 829-010 6 3 - 3,01000 |EA 18.06
290108CAHM 1 PVC 580 MALE ADPT 836-010 € 6 ’ 4.04000 {EA 29.04
2%9010804HH 1 PVC SB0 45 HXH B17-010 12 1z 5.18000 |EA 62.16
|29007804Hy 3/4 PVC S80 45 HXH 817-007 7 7 3.46000 |BA 24.22
290108039HH 1l PVC 580 90 HXH B06-01p ' 12 12 2.47060 |BA 29.64
29007805SHE 3/.4 PVC SBO 980 HXH B06-007 12 1z . 1.53000 'EA 19.386
29APGQ31105 OATEY 31105 PVC CEMMENT HD GRA 1 1 9.53000 |EA 9.53

Y QUART HEAVY DUTY GRAY CEMENT

: CONTINUED... Page: - 1
00000



Ub/1272009 PRI 14:01 FAX 239 334

MDD | waTERWORKS

SuUPPLY

Local Service, Nationwide
P.Q. Baox 1419
Thomasville, Ga 31798-1418

CASH SALE
NWW B5-FT MYERS
4720 LAREDO AVE
. FORT MYERS FL 33905-4909

DUPLICATE

INVOICE

Branch Address:

HDAWW - BT MYERS FL - C

Branch - 085
4750 Laredo Ave

Ft Myers FL 33905 0000

239/334-1997

Shipped to:
CUSTOMER PICK-UP

6957 BD SUPPLY WATERWORKS

idlooz/002
INVOICE# 6353966
iNVOICE DATE 3/27/08
ACCOUNT # 016322
SALESPERSON FT MYERS HOUSE
BRANCH# 08s

m 1,754.35

Remit To:

HD SUFPLY WATERWORKS,

PO BOX 100467
ATLANTLA, GA

LTD.

30384-0467

" _Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Cradit

Thank You For The Cpporiunity To Serve You.
We appreciate your prompt paymeat. -’

Dats Ordared | Date S8hipped | - Customer PO No. Job Name Job No. | Blll of La_ding | Shipped via_| Qrder Number
3/26/08 {3/26/08 SEE BELOW MOBIL MANNOR WILL CALL 6955966
‘ Quant Back-
Product Code ’ Description . ';g m L Price | Per Amount
CUSTOMER PO# -CHARLES HARSHMAN
This transaction is governed by and subject to HD Supply Waterworks standard terms Terms Subtotal
and conditions, which are incorporated harein by this reference and accepted.
To review thesa torms and conditions, please point your web browzerto”
hitp:/twaterworks. hdsupply.com/TandC/, , NET 30 1,655.08%
Freight Dellvery | Handfing | Restock Misc .'
99,30 1,754.35
HDSWW - FT MYERS FL - C THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER INVOICE: 6959366 |
Branch - 0BS VISIT .

4750 Laredo Ave

Ft Myers PL 33905 0000
QQoDo

WATERWORKS . HDSUPPLY . COM

FOR OTHER SERVICES OFFERED

Page: 2
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‘ :i ﬂ; ‘S HO s, INC.

wtees, zé;) éggE OSEZME CENTER I

improving Homs improvemen( 4 1651 NE PINE ISLAND RD.

CAPE CORAL FL 33909

Plense chock the merchandise you are PUrchading 10 cnsura )l jterna are seceived as Lowe's cannat be responaible for shortayen after you leave Lowe's warehaude. Your signature scknowledyes Lowe's
dolivery and your recoipt the dute set focth below of a)f items of merchundiss, exocpt thate ilems noted as breing for later delivery [ ¢.g., LD-Lowe's Delivery; PLaPick-up Later; SO52Specia! Order Sals;
o WY = Warchaute or back of wore pick-up). Not signing acknawiedgement of cacaipt, however, dota not maan et such incrchandise was not delivored. Afl claima and returp merchandize MUST

ke ecompanied by thi tavoice and made within 30 day of delivery for credit or refund. This document may tlyo evidence & retum of merchandice deszribed balow if "Return® is printed with referonce
W an item. In suchinttaner you will be given ordit or cash as dagcribed and your signatur FEpreRcnts your

scknowlods of the accuscy of the wrms end conditions of the reurn. SEE BELOW FOR [1) PAYMENT TERMS

AND CONDITIONS FOR CERTAIN PURCHASES AND {2} WARRANTY INFORMATION AND AGREEMENTS.

DO NOT SICN THIS [NVOICE UNTIL COMPLETE AND YOU HAVE RECEIVED AND ACCEPTED THE

MERCHANDISE CURRENTLY BEING DELIVERED TO YOU AND YOU HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENTY,

YOUR SIGNATURE CONSTITUTES YOUR AGREEMENT WTTH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS LISTED BELOW.

YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A COPY OF THE INVOICE.

FURCHASER BIGNATURE

TRANSACTION CUBTOMER | oare PAGE| INVOICE NUMBER
R SALE 03/12/08 1 Y3704 1+l
MERCH/GIFT CARD :
¥ Tioan | grv/vwer | TEN "TBSCAIFTION UMIT FAICE] EXT. PRICE

LUTTILUY vt CORY OF | ORIGINAL RECELPT: EOR CUSTOMER USE JONLY =vrireveves
ITrrrihrer COPY  OF | ORIGINAL RECEIPT: FOR CUSTOMER USE JONLY *xssfreeesr~s

1 EA| 56128] 3/4 X CLOSE SCH80 NIPPLE 207-013 0.42 0.42

Cch MODEL. NUMBER : 207-013RMC
1 EA]| 56131] 374 X 3 SCHSO NLPPLE 207~030 0.53 0.53

CwW MODEL NUMBER : 207 -030RMC
3 EA| 56128]3/4 X 2 SCHBO NIPPLE 207-020 ©.46 1.38

CW ' MODEL NUMBER: 207-020RMC
SUBTOTAL : 2.33

MERCH/GIFT CARD 7146 AUTHCODE 001473
BEGIN BAL TRANSACTION AMT ENDING

17.20 2.47 14.[73
TAX 0.14
FURCEAAR OR.comn REW, MD. SUTER OODR T BALES Masiom
. D3i/12/06 cus 2.47
14:49:49 MERCH/GIFT CARD 2.47

SALES #: Q00807364 CC# « J000DXX XXX o of vuck B Accaun] md 12)
*AYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIGNS: Tho folluwi d condith 1 B 3 J imat ing e (e il conditions of such Businma Chargs Accaum] m
wurchises not ped {or in fol) st Gt of wrd:u:. ::dmbi::; "mm. m:'fﬂ: :Dé:lohnn w«?ﬂfﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁﬁf&?&'ﬁ '.L"E"c?nﬁﬁ"& lu:: :I::?:‘;\npvmr; #eproved ie writing by Lowe'1).  Any opat-and o1
xodic card acsaunt avdluble from or theouab Lowe's [ iochuding Lowe's Revolving Cradit Agreemen dnd Lowe's Business Revotving Crodit Accoun! Agrenm gt G i s css P conditions, bl is aubjact 1o the
1eymnint terma and conditiona of sush dstount, Lowe's regular bi%'lin; daw iz the I3th of esch ogth, with the balanos due and paysbic no by the [0th of tha fol owing monh. 1f ybur Businom Chﬂl:m:“‘:.‘:"]‘“‘ :" P‘;f;‘;:'.‘f;.::

Iy the 10N of the anonth peat following billing vr the purchase of machmndise, fetpectively conly the NET AMOUNT of v hilling ialement or purch ely. will %c payablu. [fnoc paid ar
0 phy_For the purehass b pan duc s0d lu dofavhy, aud A LATE CHARGE OF, SERVICE &ux’&% MAY BE MADE 1'35'%}12 AMGUNT OF ) 177% PER MONTH OR 1% ARNUALLY, CRC\RATED ON THE LI TH DAY OF BACH

NTH ON BALANCB AS OF THE HTH DATE OF THE PREVIOUS MONTH [ Jess phymoot mad cradits 0 sl balance | UNTIL PAYMENT (N FULL 15 MADE. DIFFERENT SERVICE CHARGE IS APPLICABLE TO
uncl[llz‘ggs"mn:e&l;otilho‘m&;TAms: AR AND TX - .133% menthly, L0W sonutlly: MD - 1% monbly. 13% denually; PA - | 25% monthly, 15% sanually, M3 - 1.75% monibly, 21% snaualiy: 1L - 1, 3% manghly. 21 6%
nhually, - man| ' v .
.n~m£b WARRANTY ‘This cossumes product warmnty is spplicable 1o groderts wied ericanl. {amnily o howssho . ILia mas epplicable 10 commeren) trinsactiona of producs purchased for pes of regule,
owe's will tepwlr or hmdefmivﬁ'ﬁ:dxu. u-;q? o , fox ug %0 uf::r-om u:.dllu.yﬂj-k ::‘c‘r‘x.{adss AND MUED'pstNYlIS INCLUDING Expreks wng.tu\mas of ¥ FI‘EQNEQS POR PARTICULAR
WRPOSE AND IMPLIED WARRA OF MERGHANTARILTTY ARE D FOR 'rlsa SAME 90 DAY FERIOU. Jomu siates do pot atiow lasitwton on how lomg an %&wuﬂn Jats 35 such fimilazion ey ool agply.
Thare aball be 6o mad{ otA S thin rVpair or r:s::mun of tha praduc. INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR LOST PROPITS, SALES. LABOR, INFURY TO ON OR PROPERTY OR OTHER (NCIDENTAL
)& CONSPQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARE BXCLUDED M.OM THE WARRANTY. Some vcates do 90t allow éuchuivs o limimsion of ieidoatal or cou questial damaages 30 such axclugiop may nat soply. .
B wamunty gives you spociic jagtl igMe 4 you may Bave gthe nghts whith viry from ate 1 Nadc, 1n ovon of defect of for fgther information regardiag warrenry performuence. please coniael your local Lowa's Sior Manages
1 Lowc's Com\gimﬂ. e, Customer Relations. Box |41 1. North Witkeshoeo. NC m?l. Tulopbowa [136) 6504000, ]
muf:u:‘\r ?r; Sgg:ﬁncml. ﬁm‘osafs mba cotatituion tbe ngraconcnt betwsen Purchase samed oo tha (ace horoaf mid Lowe's | atso rofarod 1o as Seller |. Tha fhllowing previslons spoly soteAtuspoEng Burchaser's not RN

¢ foco horeal | o acaphl oall very of marchandise, A R .
. Purcheasr sgrast 900 igs sole wnd eitiusive renady aganm Scller aha) ropair Iszom ey ive merchandise ws provided hercin, Purchaser agrees that na ouher ramedy, igeludiog but 601 llmived 1o ineideaint of
odtoquential damages dor luwﬁn. ales, [wbor, ::’ 'u " or )\ be h:, uny n&r?u;i‘;'u' ue'o‘“ d:'::avl'm. shalf be svallsdie t0 Puchaswr. This wirrsoly shall be TV LIEU OF sty othet warsanry, eipeessad or implied.
Y AT Ra LTSI RARAR T e et g o,k e s

wvenr of dugute, L Proy wnd | jectt movchas. weh ot ¢ reoment or an fevokes s o of such m: 'y

Momimz‘ngbhmm;f'Mj problend or dafects 10 'd‘i;w formiog roerch i “;L‘:t bM ‘nv ooty of vach ﬂar ing mereausdine with ‘ﬂmwim“d:“ by eftctiag S e,
verchandisa Marchandiae ¢ be renirsed mus o kcoom pat the ongioal involed or proof of parchass by the original Purchaser for refund or roplacomant. This inc! ¢ repalt oF 1epl B My ¥ CRAaiAl .
1e &ncnt nomconfoming mershandiie GBaM bo minde cmﬁwu o u:’far‘:umc nmhm ur\:lot ¢ furnished in substitution tharegl, the non-annm' machadise m; retuened by (he Pugciuscr 1o Sotier af point of sae by Sclier
yyusbhecy, THE LIABILITY OF SELLER It THLS BVENY 15 LIMITED TO ACCEPTANCE OF RETURNED NON.CONFORMING MERCHA DISE ANT) REFUND OP PURCHASE FRICE OR BY CHEDIT OF THE PUACHASE
WICE TO PURCHASER'S BUSINESS CHAROE ACCOUNT OR BALANCE OWING TG SELLER. PLUS A PROFORTIGNATE AMQUNT OF ANY FINANCE CHAKGES INCURRED. .
« Evon whan Purchuer fis the right ko renum non-vegformlng merchandlar, tiis Tight is tORFRBED Upon motice 1o Sellar, ot ieast wn [14) days prior v date nrpmﬁ:d tcturn. Thhs 1o dlan Saller of the time and glacs ufp&:rvpmd oy
fong with & descviprlon of what rmevabsoslae is in fuct to bo torwrned. 11it caprestly Sirond diar Jeiler sy dacling 16 parmlt rebum B non—car formioe. machandie and direct olbor dlapoibios o€ e by e ot Setiers

yponac, P
- Seller's llobitity for nao-conmuing morubasdlas sasll bo limiled ¢lther 1o coplomamy or roplacing defective o¢ pop~conforming machandine With corforoing merchaadiss o Sellar's alecrion. Sellar's abligasian wo coniorm or Tepince
sa-conforo lng manchandise aha)} tormimnle pig, [92} days uiter prschadors resept oﬁu n L ) .

The above remadien se eapregaly agroed I be the 40l snd mclusive romodion svalishic 10 Purchasar. THis (0 protecs Purthaow with rexpact to the merchanding luwd oo the Mce harsof sad not to Eroteet or indemesfy Purchaper in any
% with revpuct ta the vilut or market price of b nerchaadise of with rapeci 10 the intanded voe of cobboqyancos of eny furmishing or it 1§ AunieD 1o ied pxavona by Purchaser in the conduct and courye of Turchasers buslpesr

*ﬂ,“”."" by Purchaser |amituscd sgsins Schler for any breach of thiy ag fourt be enced wilbin oo yesr from the sccunund of eduse of atlion. The wrms and cooditions of thid sareeraent shal) ba govamed by e lswa of
Y wroliae,

This "WARAANTY FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES" consalis the totality of the agroxmient betwee Ihe o aod iv intemdad ws tha Fpal e 0. 0f the sgsommant wilh b Eaattery e theraby, THIS AGREEMENY
i BRVDING UPON THE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIONS OF THE PARTIES THERE MAT BE NO MODLFICATION OR ABSCISSION OF THaE ACAEEMENT EXCAPT BY WAITTEN INSTRUMERNT SIGNED BY THE PALYIES.

FURCHASER AGRYES TO INDEMMIFY [OWE'S OF AND EXOM ANY AND ALL DAMAQE WHICH MAY OCCUR. WHETHER A RESULT OF LOWE'S NEOULIOBNCE OR NOT, TO THE LAND OR {IMPROVEMENTS
DLC‘UATEI*) AT THR PL[AC‘! OF DEILIVELY. Ibiliny for

o%a's 8 & supplicr of merchaadine suly Lowe's doce not wogage i e practice of mgineering. drchitsctirs o¢ utefal CoMAEtng. Lowe's does not asaume ao; tilivy for dosign, wyi
woice of oestorials foc & genen) néép-riﬁc ue; for quantitios nf:fmu M::tidl; rum uucl;'r Jiwion of iale or for . vath aoy buitding NL o+ s derd of workmeaship. . " -
ONSUMER AW, 33 PROGRAM; Lowe'y han musblithed ¢ voluntary Copsumer Awsrentys Propram for iw The foderal has ined Nl vome prodict swld by remilers may have chamicel additivas that

ild be parmil 1o your bealth. Thars maoufs wmeore should Mpply Low's with infarmanon codeaming the chamlicals ja ve produste. the safo use of sald prasucy, sed sadical respoant iforemtivn, Tnfarmation # 1 thess progduct mey
1 obnainod from yout Joral Lowe'a Seore Munagar.

\ny o conspucticn; for the sslecrion or




06/12/2009 PRI 13:53 FAX 239 334 6957 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS

HD wateErweRrKS

SUPPLY

Local Service, Nationwide
P.O. Box 1419
Thomasville, Ga 31799-1419

CASH SALE 572

HDS 572-FORT MYERS

80921 SUPPLY DR .

FORT MYERS FL 33912 5919

DUFLICATE

INVOICE

Branch Address;
HDSWW - FT MYERE FL - 8
Byanch - 572
8091 Supply Dr
Ft Myers FL 33912

239/437-9444

- Shippedto:

Qooi/ool
INVOICE# 6738046
INVOICE DATE 2/26/08
ACCOUNT # 168082
SALESPERSON ¥T. NYERS HOUSE
" BRANCH# 572
Remit Te: l

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD.

PO BOX 100467
ATLANTA, GA

30384-0467

CUSTOMER PICK-UP

Return Top Portlon With Payment For Faster Credit

Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You.
We appreciate your prompt payment

Data Ordoted | Date Shipped | Customer PO No. Job Name Job No. | Bill of Lading| Sh Via |Order Number
2/19/08 [2/25/08 24B-672-4661 ILL CALL 6788046
' Quanti ntity| Back- 3
Product Code Description 8 rdamg gﬁ; el Price | Per Amount
430607MJO51BDAAA |5/8 X 3/4" MJ05-1BD-ARA-2 COLD iz 12 47.71000 |EA 5§72.52
WATER MULTI-JET METERS - :
BRONZE MAINCASE WITH DIALCG
- [REGISTERS AND PLASTIC LIDS US
GALLON
This transaction le governed by and subject to HD Supply Waterworks standard terms Terms Subtotal
and conditions, which are incorporated hereln by this reference and accepted,
To review these tarms and condifions, please point your web browser to
htlp Ihwaterworks.hds upply.com/TandCl. NET 30 572.52
Freight Delivery | Handling. | Beatock | Misc Tax o
34.35 606.87
HDSWW - FT MYERS FL - § 6788046

Branch - 572

8081 BSupply Dr

Ft Myera FL 33912
ooooo

VISIT

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER INVOICE:

WATERWORKS . HD3UPPLY, COM

FOR OTHER SERVICES OFFERED

Page: 1

|



AUDIT FINDING NO. 3

SUBJECT: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The utility recorded $68,486 in operation and maintenance expenses in its
general ledger for 2008,

We reviewed these expenses and determined that they should be decreased by $26,467. We are
recommending total expenses of $42,019 ($68,486-$26,467) for 2008. See the attached schedule
for details. They did not provide any invoices or other adequate supporting documentation for
the scheduled items.

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: General
ledger O&M expenses should be decreased by $26,467.

Company
Accti
2910
2910
2910
3110
2710
2550
2550
2720
4310
4310
4910
4910
4930
4960
2740
2740
2740
2740
2740

SCHEDULE QF ADJUSTMENTS TO O&M EXPENSES

NARUC
Acct# Account Name

635 Water Testing
635 WaterTesting 3‘“‘{ :

635 WatesFesting~ s -ﬁ21
675 Miscellaneous Expense

675 Miscellaneous Expense

631 Contractual Services Professional
631 Contractual Services Professional
640 Rents

636 Contractual Services and Other
636 Contractual Services and Other
635 Water Testing

635 Water Testing

635 Contractual Services-Testing
630 Contractual Services-Billing

620 Materials and Supplies

620 Materials and Supplies

620 Materials and Supplies

620 Materials and Supplies

636 Contractual Services and Other

Company Description
Beginning Balance
GL Standard Joumal entry
GL Standard Journal entry
Telephone, Beginning Balance
Office Expenses, Beginning Balance
Management Fees/Bensons
Management Fees/Bensons
Office Rents
Water maintenance/Repairs
Beginning Balance
Beginning Balance
Water testing
Water testing EPA Stage2 Testing
Water meter reading
Building maintenance/repairs
Building maintenance/repairs
Building maintenance/repairs
Rubber meter washer repairs
No Description

Reason for
Amount disallowance o
$22 Insufficient Supporty” {
$12 Insufficient Support/»” 2
$25 Insufficient Support 7= 3
$94 Insufficient Support y o
$84 Insufficient Support/ g
$4,507 Insufficient Suppon/ le
$7.324 Insufficient Support
$600 Insufficient Support
$274 - Insufficient Support 4 9
$282  Insufficient Supports?_ 12,
$1,739  Insufficient Supportet_1\.
$125 nsufficient Supporty® s
$975  Insufficient Support)/ 12
$1,365 Insufficient Support/‘“‘
$35 Insufficient Support/ lfS
$229 Insufficient Supportw” {4
$45 Insufficient Suppor j

s
$29.66 Insufficient Suppo 18

$8,702.00 Insufficient Support # 2

A

A ——— ettt
T$26,466.70



AvorT T4

MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPHNAY, INC.
STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE AUDIT
SCHEDULE FOR O&M EXPENSES
DOCKET NO-090170-WU,

. PREPARED BY HYMA VEDULA

Severn Trant Environmenta) Services, Inc
. Month  Amount AR GiL
Y 11/24/2008  $97464 -

12/30/2008  $974.64

Total $1,949.28
2720 Office Rental
Month  Amount AR Gl

10/27/2008 $9,000.00 =~
12/17/2008  $33.87
142008 $15.77
10/16/2008  $46.92
911872008 $49.39
72112008 $34.08
8/21/2008 $3.70

Total $9,183.73
3110 Embarq
Month  Amount AR G

6/4/2008 $42.80
8/17/2008 $50.99
10421/2008 $42.60
11724/2008 $42.12
12/5/2008  $50.36
Total $228.96

Le&e County Environmental Laboratory

Month  Amount AR GIL
4/30/2008  $50.00
5/30/2008  $360.00
5/30/2008  $50.00
6/5/2008  $50.00
6/19/2008  $80.00
6/11/2008 $30.00
9/3/2008  $50.00
10/21/2008  $30.00
102472008 $50.00
10/21/2008  $105.00
1110/2008  $50.00
12/15/2008 $30.00

Total $935.00
3210 Lee County Utilities:
Month Amount AR GiL
Jan

25Feb  3.232.00
24-Mar  3,254.40
lApr .
\/22-May 2,121.60
23-Jun  1,424.00
22-Jul  1,052.80
21-Aug 95680
22-Sep 942.27
22-0ct 1,667.20
22-Nov  1,116.80
23-Dec 1,721.60
Total 17,489.47 23,259.00 23,259.37

2130 Certified Public Accountant
Month  Amount AR GiL
2-Ape $1,325.00
Total $1,326.00 s

Petty Cash, Benson's Inc.
Month  Amount AR GiL
28-Jan  $268.50
Total $265.00

Banson's Membership
Month Amount AR GiL
20-Mar  $40.00
Total $40.00
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Mobile Manor I\nc.

; /
Send to: \/ From: {:
/ m,ﬂé—&;‘.’l
Attention/  \ j f Date: g ,,Zf _ 0 7

Office location: N Office Iocat ion.

Fax number; Phone number:

lj Urgent D Reply ASAP |__“l Please comment |:] Please review lj For your information

Total pages, including cov‘er.' W /
__Comments: 4 ]
H;(gjaﬁ: edy: S2.00
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ME SUNTRUST e 4#~/6-0
Page 1 ol 1
Your Business CradIt Card Stalement
BILLING CYCLE INFORMATION ACCOUNT SUMMARY
Provious Balance $88.09 Aoootnt Number
Payments - $0.00 Tola) Credil Line $2,000.00
Credils . $0.00 Avallabla Credit $235.00
Purchases & Other Cherges 4 $1,664.16 Avallabla Casli $0.00
Cnabh Advanass + $0.00 . Amount Over Credil Limit $0.00
FINANCE CHARGES + $11.77 Amounl Past Due $50.00
Naw Balanae = $1,764.02 Days In Biking Cycle 29
Closing Date 03/22/2008 Minimum Payment Due $138.20
Peyment Dus Dats 04/18/2008
Contlactinformelion
Toll Free Oullalds U.S, (Call Collect) P.0Q. Box 4997
800U-836-8562 407-762-7102 Orlando, FL 32802-4997
TOTAL *FINANCE CHARGE* PAID IN 2007 $10.32
THIS 18 A REMINDER THAT YOUR ACCQUNT IB PAST
DUE. IF YOUH PAYMENT HAS BEEN MAILED PLEASE
DISREGARD THIS MESSAGE.
TRANSACTIONS
Trons  Post
Duh ) Onlc o Relou\-nce Nunhor M-nhln\ Pjnmn or Tmﬂllo!lon Dcndplhn

R

02 22 02 24 2«157' 5 NﬂZWST! OFFIOE DéPOT MOO Fl’ MEYEHQ FL
02'22 __92_'2_6 ?47‘7055 IKDKDOX HD BUPFLY WAYERWOHKB 672 FDRT MYERS FL

B et S

M 29 02-29 7409ZIGEC}0038DYED TWX'AOL SEHVIGE 0208 800-827-6384 NY

03-03 0: Ol 24.»050'EFWGNAIRM7 lNI'INlTE DDEAS CAFF CORAL FL

s 13 Sun e W, = % PAIE e e e e o 8 e e e e 4 A

o8 i zaumnornoosnu aueAq (OREEK FOUNTAING 7400744050 OH /’Oi') 727 -
0332 = 03 22 LATE GHARGE

~r a e m o

0122 0322 FINANCE GHARGE" FURCHABES §41.77 GABH ADVANOE §4.00
Finance Chaige Avarage Dall Dally Perlod{ FINANCE Carrespondl NUAL
Datait 2 Bafanos || Fate (may vary) CHARGE PERGENTAGE RATE
Purohases 988 69 .04106% v 11.77 14.99%
Cnsh Advanoes 0.00 .08027% Vv 0,00 21.99%

[, Comblnad Annus! Parcaniage Rate for thix Bliling Cycle 14.09%

N

bre . J097.77

Sev reveree for additionat infarmation,

4207 €0 22 n 7 Page 1 of | 4580 2000 VMBE D004  OYDITY O1AOS207

VPILEASE UETACH HERE AND RETUAN BOTTOM PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENTY

8627



_#ICAN BANK = **

arwvw, bankfirslamerican.com 000 00032 80 PAGE: 1
: ACCOUNT : 06/30/2008

A
MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY INC
C/0 BENSONS INC 30
12650 WHITEHALL DR 4
FORT MYERS FL 33907-3619 4
FIRST AMERICAN BANK/FORT MYERS TELEPHONE:239-277-1116
9311 COLLEGE PARKWAY
FORT MYERS, FL 33919-4825
TOO MUCH PAPER? NOW YOU CAN RECEIVE YOUR CHECKING STATEMENT
ELECTRONICALLY! SIMPLY ASK YOUR BANK REPRESENTATIVE OR VISIT OUR
WEBSITE FOR AN ENROLLMENT FORM. ITS EASY, SECURE, AND CONVENIENT!
o COMMERCIAL ACCOUNT _
LAST STATEMENT 05/30/08 10,763.31
MINIMUM BALANCE 10,763.31 4 CREDITS 5,259 .18
AVG AVAILABLE BALANCE 13,533.07 5 DEBITS 604.27
AVERAGE BALANCE 13,785.25 THIS STATEMENT 06/30/08 15,418.22
- = = = = = - - - - DEPOSITS - - = = = = = = = =
REF #.....DATE...... AMOUNT REF #..... DATE...... AMOUNT REF #..... DATE...... AMOUNT
' 06/05 1,027.98V 06/17 906.82 ~
. 06/05 1,900.00 .~ 06/24 1,424.38.7
- - = - - = = - - - CHECKS - = = = = = = = - -
CHECK #..DATE...... AMOUNT CHECK #..DATE...... AMOUNT CHECK #..DATE...... AMOUNT
2 06/13 50.00 4%06/25 42.80
3 06/23 460.00 6 06/30 39.62
(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE
- - = = - - - - - OTHER DEBITS - - - = = = - - -

DESCRIPTION DATE AMOUNT
SERVICE CHARGE 06/10 11.85
- - - - - - - - DAILY BALANCE - = = = - = - -

DATE. .......... BALANCE DATE. .....uuou.. BALANCE DATE. . v vvennnn.- BALANCE
06/05 13,691.29 06/10 13,679.44 06/13 13,629.44

** *x CONTINUED * %

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION
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SUNTRUST

=+ 3

SUNTRUST BANK
£ 0 BOX 622227
ORLANDO FL 32862-2227

Paga 1 of 3
XL /ENA/D175/0 /4L

0573172008

Account
Statement

Lol ekl el bbosatl i wddd b bl

HOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY INC
150 LANTERN LN
FORT MYERS FL 33917-6515

Questions? Please call
1-800-786-8787

THANK YOU FOR BANKING WITH SUNTRUST. TO LEARN MORE ABQUT HOW SUNTRUST CAN MEET
YOUR FIMNANCIAL SERVICES NEEDS, PLEASE VISIT OUR WEB SITE AT WWW,SUNTRUST.COM

Account Account Type Accounl Number Slatement Perlod

Summary '
TOTAL BUSINESS BANKING . 05/01/2008 - 05/31/2008
Descriptlon Amount Description Amount
Beginning Balance $9,6680.72 Average Balance $10,369.48
Deposits/Gredits $2,259.15  Average Collected Balance $10,170.03
Checks $9.833.41 Number of Days in Stalement Period 3
Withdrawals/Debils $25.00
Ending Balance $2,081.46

Deposlts/ . Date Amount ‘}eria( # : Date Amount  Serial #

Credits 05/02 7%0.89 ) DEPOSIT 05/02 1.468.26 DEPOSIT

TN L

Deposite/Credits: 2 Tolal Items Deposited: 75

Checks Check Amount Date| Check Amaunt DOate| Check Amounl Date
Number i . Paid| Number Paid [ Number Pald
330 160.00 05/30 | «333 i 4280 05/28| 335 7.459.01 0527
331 50.00 05/30| 334 2,121.60 05/28
Checks: 5 »Break in check sequence

Withdrawals/~ Date AmGun—Serial # Description

Debits / Paid ~

G 05729 25.00 MAINTENANCE FEE

Withdrawals/Bebits: -3 — —— ==

Balence Date Balance Collected Date Balance Coallected

Activity . Balance Balance

History 05/01 9.680.72 9.680.72 05/27 4,480.86 4.480.86
05/02 11,839.87 9,878.87 05/28 2,316 46 2,316 46
056/05 11,939.87 11,938.87 05/30 2,081.45 2,081 46

466528 Membar FDRIC

—_— MONBWATITHNW

Continued on next page
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EMBARQ’

MOBILEMANOR PAGE 82

=+

Pagea l1of 5
Monthly Statement Account Number
February 4, 2008 239-543-2160-389
Payment Options & Contact Info Current Charges At-A-Glance
‘Retalt Store In Your Area
CAPE CORAL EMBARQ Sarvices Total
2710 Det Ptado
South of tha MidPoint Bridge al Local Services - Page 3 36.75
Pay Online .
EMBARQ.com/myaccount Taxaes and Surcharges - Page 3 14.20
Pay by Phone
1-877-813-7604
Customer Service
1.877-438-2277
Rapalr Service M
1-800-788-36 | 0
internet Adds \5 \
EMBARQ.con
/
Pravious Balance Paymanta & Adjustments  Past Dus, Pleage Pay Now Total Current Charges Total Amount Due
‘ 42.71 .00 42.71 50.93 893‘66)
Currant éharges Due By: 02/26/08
#f receivad after March 4: $101.66
v @ Pleasa Racycla
Please return this portion with payment
Customaer Service |Internet Address Account Number
1-877-438-2277 EMBARQ.com/business 239-543-2160-388
. Plaase pay past dus amaunt of
EMBARQ $42.71 immadiately
Total Amount Due: $93.66

AV 0%t 052902 506188192 A**6DGT
Ll bbb dadid b b bl o bl

MOBILE MANOR WATER CO
150 LANTERN LN
NORTH FORT MYERS FL 33917-6515

$107.86 if receivad aftar March 4

Amount Enclosed: $

2043 1/3

Write vour 13-digil accaunt numoar on ¢heck
Make checks payable to:

Embarq
PO Box 96064 /
Charlotte NC 28296-0064

||Ill"“|lll1l“lll"”ﬂ”III"IIII“IHIIII!I“I'

-

33 23954321L03493 00000000005095 000093kbbL B805802

TN HAM T DAL
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MOBILEMANOR PAGE B2
WZ SUNTRUST O #S
| /\ \ Paga % of ¥
Your Bualness Credit Card Statement 9
BILLING CYCLE INFORMATION ACCOUNT B8UMMARY
Previous Balance $210.85 Acoount Number
Payments $210.95 Total Credit Line $2,000.00
Credits $0.00 Avallable Cradit $1,915.00
Putohases & Olher Cherges  + $84.95 Available Cash $0.00
Canh Advances + $0.00 Amourt Over Credit Limit $0.00
FINANCE CHARQES . . 30,00 Amount Past Dus $0.00
New Balancs = - §84.95 Days In Billing Cyole 31
Closing Date 0 008 Minimum Payment Dus $50.00
Payment Due Dala 02/16/2008
Contsct information
Toll Frae Outeide U.8. (Call Collact) P.O. Box 4997
800-836-8562 407-762.7102 Onando, FL 32302.4997
oA TOTAL *FINANCE CHARGE* PAID IN2007 $16.32
TRANSACTIONS
Trans Post Amounl
Dale Date Refarencs Number Marchant Name or Tranaastion Deporipilen Oredh Charge
1229 12423 2471706834 RAMELLE COMPUYER MEDICS OF BW FL 239-433152% FL 75.00
1220 1230 248B2188RODASE0ES TWX"AOL S8ERVICE 1207  200-227-6384 NV 9.6
0118 01-16  7440048D0012WI0A9 PAYMENT - THANK YOU 21085
Finsnoe Charge Avor-‘g- Datly Daily Porlodic FINANCE Corraa ondlna ANNUAL
Datall Bulnnce Rate (may very) CHARGE PEARCENTAGE RATE
Purchasss Q.00 04440% Vv 0.00 16.24%
Cumsh Advances 2.00 06388% \Y 0.00 23.24%
Eombln-d Annual Parcentage Rats for thla Bilting Oycle 23.24%
o ' )
Sev reverse lor addilional infommalion.
Saor 28 | u 4 Page 1 of 1 4550 2000 VMBS D007 080122 DIACS20?

YPLEASE DEYACH HERE AND RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENTY

4332
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MUOBILE MANUIT SN,
Sur: Trust Bank
AOL - infernat
Computer Medics
SunTrust Bank AOL & Computer repair

LMP12 WP CHECK

MOBILEMANOR

PAGE 81

2/1/2008

995
75.00

84 95

SUNIYY 0 > Onco .
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ADDENDUM?T)MANAGEMENTAGREEMENT

This is an Addendum to the Management Agreement made and entered
into by and between, MOBILE MANOR, INC., a Florida Corporation
Not for Profit (The "ASSOCIATION")

AND

BENSON'S, 1INC., a Florida Corporation having its registered
office at 12650 Whitehall Drive, Fort Myers, Florida 33907

(“BENI") .
ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT "A"

Exhibit to the Management Agreement entered into between
Benson's, Inc. and Mobile Manor, Inc.

e

COMPENSATION

2.1 as of March 1, 2008, it is agreed that 70% of the
management fee paid per month to Benson’s, Inc. for Mobile
Mancr, 1Inc. 1igs to be assessed against the Mobile Water
Company, Inc. for services rendered.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Addendum to
Agreement to be executed on this the X day of Z.h , 2009.

FOR: MOBILE MANOR, INC,. FOR: BENSON'S, INC.
BY=&1@%«@W et /O oe
Tom Hawkinsg _ Bonita vVandall

President President



2y

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING FOR
MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC.
October 28, 2008
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM by Tom Hawkins, President.

Directors present were Tom Hawkins, Roger Gaskill, Bob Gilliland, Sandy Gilliland,
Chuck Harshman and Bob Martin.

Also present were Bonita Vandall, Jay Vandall and Jack Richert of Benson'’s, Inc.

SECRETARY'’S REPORT: No report was presented.

By proper motion by Mr. Hawkins, seconded by Mr. Gillland, the minutes of the
previous meeting of April 3, 2008 were approved as presented.

TREASURER'’S REPORT: Ms. Gilliland presented the Treasurer's Report.

By proper motion by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Harshman, the Treasurer's Report
was unanimously approved.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

It was reported Gary Schaeffer is responsible for coordinating the updating of waterline
maps, daily testing and pressure valves.

It was reported Mr. Gilliland is in charge of the threeffive year plan for replacement of
water meters and defective shutoff valves.

It was reported the list of projects for reserve funds must include project, time frame and
estimated cost.

It was reported there are less than 10 delinquent water bills over $100.00 and Mr.
Richert will follow up on this issue.

By proper motion by Mr. Gilliland, seconded by Ms. Gilliland, it was unanimously
approved to initiate a lease agreement between MMIC and MMWC, whereby Mobile
Manor Water will pay $1,500 per month ($18,000 per year) to Mobile Manor, Inc. for
office use.

COMPLETED PROJECTS:

EPA STAGE 2 WATER TESTING: It was reported the cost of this program is $824.64
for the laboratory and $150 for sampling and delivery (done quarterly).

STS ENVIRONMENTAL: It was reported this company is responsible for the quarterly
testing and reporting to the EPA.
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€nson S! nc. DATE: October 15, 2008
INVOICE #|560
BILL TO: FOR: Service Request

ASSOCIATION:
iLell]oy1n0:) SN MANAGER
REQUEST DATE: 16/6/2008
CLOSED DATE: 10/15/2008
COST CODE: 5010

- DESCRIPTION _ § R
FIX WATER METER 160 LAMPLIGHTER | $

AMOUNT

Labor 6.00 35.00 210.00
Materials 1.00 18.84 18.84
SUBTOTAL | § 228 84
TAX RATE 0.00%
SALES TAX .
" OTHER
TOTAL | $ 228 84

Make aff checks payable fo Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



From: Mobile Manor Water Company Check Date: Oct 24, 2008 Check Number: 00000023
To:Benson's Inc. - FMS Vendor Id: 24968 Check Amount: 228.84

Invoice Date  Invoice Number Description Reference Amount
1012212008 560 fix water meter 10/15/08 228.84



¥ Associa INVOICE

o

) X

Benson S, Inc. 9(\ DATE:  [October 21, 2008
INVOICE #|566

BILL TO: FOR: Service Request

ASSOCIATION: MMWC
REQUESTED BY: LR el
REQUEST DATE: 10/13/2008
CLOSED DATE: 10/22/2008
COST CODE: 5010

DESCRIPTION _ ‘ _ AMOUNT

116 TORCH TERRACE - WATER METER $
Labor 1.00 35.00 35.00
Materials 1.00 9.80 9.80
SUBTOTAL | 44 80
TAX RATE 0.00%
. SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL k3 44.80

Make all checks payable fo Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



From: Mobile Manor Water Company Check Date: Oct 24, 2008 Check Number; 00000025
To:Benson's inc. - FMS Vendor Id: 24968 Check Amount: 44 .80

Invoice Date Invoice Number Description Reference Amount
10/22/2008 566 water meter-116 Torch Terr. 10/22/08 44 80
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MOBILEMANOR
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p7/23/2083 18:82

INVOICE

361554

SO0 T ) P TO
Meo;/ Mmah or

ADDRESS ADDRESS

CITY, STATE. 2P A / / CiTY, STAIE, 2P

[CUSTOMER GRDER NO. ¥ AMS FOB,

CRDERED | SHIPPED

DESCRIPTION

PRICE

uNI?

Clhpsl 1a o',

AMOUNT

J

S
3
b4
o
N
S

8 wtmee 5040

o

7554




693301

CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. DEPARTMENT

Epr /72
Meb//) fhonor —

NAME

AODRESS

[CITY. STATE. 2P

SOLD 8Y,7 ) e : CASH COO0 | CHARGE | ON ACCT. | MDSE RETD |PAID QUT

AL MDD T By 47 4
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MOBILEMANOR

PAGE Bl

||

={}) LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING Invoice
: _l 60-1 DANLEY DRIVE
= FORT MYERS. F1. 33907 Date Invoice #
7
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO LEE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND 123112007 388357
MAIL PAYMENT TO THE ABOVE ADDRESS
BILL 7O (PLEASE MAKE ADDRESS CORRECTIONS BELOW) Service Provided To
MOBILE MANOR, INC 5364152
150 LATERN LANE MOBILE MANOR INC
N FORT MYERS FL 33917 COMPLIANCE SAMPLES
DEC 2007
DETACH AT PERFORATION &
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR
PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 10 DAYS 5364152 1110/2008
[_Service Dale Quantity ttem Coda Descriphon Price Each Amount
2 B CTY SDWA COMPLIANCE SAMPLE 25.00 50.00
COLLECTION & ANALYSIS
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL | SERVICE PROVIDED TO: | Total $50.00
ENGINEERING b
G0-1 DANLEY DRIVE 5364152 :
FORT MYEKS FL 33907 . MOBILE MANOR INC s
 COMPLIANCE SAMPLES !
‘DEC 2007 i
E’hone # 239-274-2200 00 -
R Balance Due $50 00




PAGE 82

MOBILEMANOR

10: 08 2395431414

87/29/2809

DETACH AT PERFURATION &
P PORTION WITH YOUR
LRETURN 1o pAyJ ENT PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 18 DAYS 5364152 2912008
Service Date Quanhly item Code Description Price Each Amount
17272008 2 b] CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MAJN 40.00 8000
CLEARANCE
1732008 2 3 CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MAIN 4000 §0.00
CLEARANCE
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL /SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Total $160.00

ENGINEERING

60-1 DANLEY DRIVE
FORT MYERS FL 33907

Phone #

239-274-2200

'$364152

MOBILE MANOR TNC

;2" MAIN BREAK

1 119 LANTERN PLACE

Balance Due

£160.00




a3

PAGE

MOBILEMANOR

23] 2395431414

B7/239/2089 1P

DETAUH AT PERFORAYIUN &
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR
PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Temns Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 10 DAYS 5364152 211012008
Service Date Quanlity ltem Code Descrption Price Each Amount
2 B CTY SDWA COMPLIANCE SAMPLE 25.00 50.00
COLLECTION & ANALYSIS
. {
L CHD ENVIRONMENTAL i SERVICE PROVIDED TO: _w Total $50.00
ENGINEERING i :
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE 15364152 i
FORT MYERS FL 33907 MOBILE MANOR INC :
. COMPLIANCE SAMPLES
'JAN 08 “
Phone # 239-274-2200 m
A - Balance Due $30.00
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MOBILEMANOR

19: 00 2395431414

87/29/2009

ENGINEERING

60-1 DANLEY DRIVE
FORT MYERS FL 33907

Phone #

239-274-2200

15364152
:MOBILE MANOR INC
“106 FLAME LANE
-MAIN BREAK :

DEIALH AL FERFURA LU &
RETURN TGP PORTION WITH YOUR

\ PAYMENT PAYMENT METHGD Terms Account ¥ Due Date

CHECK/CASH NET 10 DAYS §364152 271612008

Service Date Quantity ftem Code Description Price Each Amount
2142008 2 5 CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MAIN 40.00 £0.00

CLEARANCE
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL :SERVICE PROVIDED TO: ' Total $80.00
]

Balance Due

$20.00
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MOBILEMANOR

19: 80 2395431414

B7/29/2809

DETACH AT PERFORATION &
LRETURN TOPP:%?MTE',gﬁ WITH YOUR PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 16 DAYS 5364152 22172008
Service Date Quandity Item Code Description Price Each Amoynt
27772008 6 s CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MAIN 40.00 240.00
CLEARANCE
24812008 6 5 CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MAIN 40,09 240.00
CLEARANCE
§ :
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL {SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Total $480.00
I
ENGINEERING _
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE 13364152 :
FORT MYERS FL 33907 “MOBILE MANOR [NC i
"BWN (LOSS OF PRESSURE)
Phone # 519.2774.2200 i 114 FLAME LANE b
one 239-2714- :
A Balance Due  $48000
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2395431414

ui/c3720d83 16:80

DETACH AT PERFORATION &
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR

MOBILEMANOR

PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Tenms Account # Dus Date
CHECK/CASH MNET 10 DAYS 3364152 211072008
Semvice Dale Quantity Itemn Code Description Price Each Amount
113172008 2 s CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MAIN 40.00 8000
CLEARANCE
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL {SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Total $80.00

ENGINEERING

60-1 DANLEY DRIVE
FORT MYERS FL 33907

Phone #

239-274-2200

5364152
I MOBILE MANOR INC
: COMPLIANCE SAMPLES

‘{MAIN BREAK 106 FLAME LLANE

O CICrOCCT I 0 § ame

i
3
s e =——c o o .

Balance Due $80.00
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MOBILEMANDR

2395431414

B87/29/2889 19:80

DEIACH AT PERFOKATION &
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR
PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 13 DAYS 5184152 3722008
Service Date Quantity ttem Code Description Prica Each Amount
21872008 2 5 CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MATN 40.00 80.00
CLEARANCE
92008 2 5 CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MAIN 40.00 £0.00
CLEARANCE
!I 5
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Total §160.00
ENGINEERING ;

60-) DANLEY DRIVE
FORT MYERS FL 33967

Phone #

239-274-2200

. 5364152

{MOBILE MANOR INC

| (BWN) LINE BREAK

136 LAMPLIGHTER LANE

=, o«

Balance Due

316000
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MOBILEMANOR

2395431414

B7/29/2009 1@:08

UEIALVN A TEN U LIVLY W
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR
PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Temns Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET I0DAYS 5364152 31212008
Service Date Quantity Hem Code Descrption Price Each Amount
2/1812008 2 5 CTY BACTERLA SAMPLE FOR MAMN 40.00 80.00
CLEARANCE
2/1912008 2 s CTY BACTERLA SAMPLE FOR MAIN 40.00 B0 00
CLEARANCE
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL {SERVICE PROVIDED TO: ! Totai $160 00
ENGINEERING E _ ‘
60-) DANLEY DRIVE ;3364152 !
FORT MYERS FL. 33907 ;MOBILE MANOR INC
:(BWN) LINE BREAK :
tore 239-274.2200 : 100-132 COACHLIGHT & 101-139
. £ = 8
: AMBER (ONE SIDE ONLY) Balance Due 516000




? weaFdat & 8.t

DETACH AT PERFORATION &
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR

PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET (0 DAYS $364152 3/(072008
Service Date Quantity item Code Description Price Each Amount
2 B CTY SDWA COMPLIANCE SAMPLE 25.00 50.00
COLLECTION & ANALYSIS
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL | SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Total $50.00
ENGINEERING ! ,
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE 15364152 .
FORT MYERS FL 33907 MOBILE MANCR INC l
, COMPLIANCE SAMPLES i
| FEB 08 {
Phone # 239-274-2200 | |
i j Balance Due $50.00




TERMS DUE DATE INVOICE #
Detach & return top portion with payment.
: Net 30 4/972008 25440
SAMPLES RECEIVED Laboralory ID # AMOUNT
31872008 AC25445-AC25446 30.00
Make Checks Payable to: LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY TOTAL: $30.00

COMMISSIONERS FEDERAL 1D. #59-6000702

PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TO:
Lee County Environmenta) Lab

60-2 Danley Dr

Fi Myers, FL 33907
239-278-7070 Phone
239-939-4850 Fax



¢ vt HW TS Y

TERMS DUE DATE INVOICE #
Detach & return top portion with payment.
Nei 30 4/9:2008 25439
SAMPLES RECEIVED Laboratory 1D # AMOUNT
3/712008 AC25419-AC25420 30.00
Make Checks Payable to: LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY . "
COMMISSIONERS ~ FEDERAL L.D. #59-6000702 TOTAL: SILLE

PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TO:
Lee County Environmental Lab
60-2 Danley Dr

Ft Myers, FL. 33907
239-278-7070 Phone
239-639-4850 Fax




(3, OFn FoE kil oA

PRIV L, PV F i

-

- e e

TERMS DUE OATE INVOICE #
Detach & return top portion with payment.
Net 30 4/16/2008 25538
SAMPLES RECEIVED Laboratory 10 # AMOUNT
3/15/2008 AC25752-AC25753 30.G60
Make Checks Payable to: LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY .
COMMISSIONERS ~ FEDERAL I1.D. #59-6000702 TOTAL: $30.00

PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TO:
Lee County Environmental Lab

60-2 Danley Dr

Ft Myers, FL 33907
239-278-7070 Phone
239-939-4850 Fax




NPl L e S B 17 AFRY WU 2

FRRN I PRSEE JEFR F

W A Al A

REIAVLIL AL FEAMOURA S VI X
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR
PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Dale
CHECK/CASH NET [0 DAYS 5364152 312812008
Service Date Quanfify ltem Code Description Price Each Amaount
/1372008 2 5 CTY BACTERIA SAMPLE FOR MATN 40.00 30.00
CLEARANCE
DAY TWO DONE BY ANOTHER LAB
g !
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL i SERVICE PROVIDED TO: : Total $30.00
ENGINEERING : :
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE 15364152 i
FORT MYERS FL. 33507 iMOBILE MANOR INC |
MAIN CLEARANCE ]
Phone 2199742200 1235 LAMPLIGHTER LANE ;
BN LS DI 2 a8 j Balance Due 38000




COMMISSIONERS FEDERAL 1.D. #59-6000702

TERMS DUE DATE INVOICE #
Detach & return top portion with payment.
Net 30 4/1772008 25580
SAMPLES RECEIVED Laboratory ID # AMOUNT
3/16/2008 AC25762-AC25763 30.00
Make Checks Payable 10: LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY TOTAL: $30.00

PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TO:
Lee County Environmemal Lab

60-2 Danley Dr

Ft Myers, FL 33507
239-278-7070 Phone
239-939-4850 Fax




ULLIALA AL F&EAS URA LIV &
kRETURNTOPPORTION WITH YOUR "

PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 10 DAYS 5364(52 478072008
Sewice Date Quantity lfem Code Description Price Each Amount
2 B CTY SDWA COMPLIANCE SAMPLE 2500 50.00
COLLECTION & ANALYSIS
|
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL ' SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Total $50.00
ENGINEERING |
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE {3364152
FORT MYERS FL. 33507 {MOBILE MANOR INC
‘COMPLIANCE SAMPLES
.MARCH 08
Phone # 239.274.2200 !
L. Balance Due £50.00




TERMS DUE DATE INVOICE #
Detach & return top portion with payment.
DI S22 Net 30 522172008 25984
SAMPLES RECEIVED Laboratory ID # AMOUNT
4/18/2008 AC27541-AC27542 P 30.00 -

Make Checks Payable to: LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY TOTAL: $30.00
COMMISSIONERS FEDERAL L.D. #59-6000702 ) '
PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TO:
Lee County Environmenial Lab
60-2 Danley Dr

Ft Myers, F[L 33907
239-278-7070 Phone
239-939-4850 Fax




LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE

Statement

FORT MYERS, FL 33907 Date
51972008
To; ]
MOBILE MANOR. INC
150 LATERN LANE
N FORT MYERS Fl, 31917
Terms Due Date Account # Amount Due Amount Enc.
NET 10 DAYS 51192008 5364152 £$210.00
Date Transaction Amount Balance
04/14/2008 INV #369143. Due 04/24/2008. Orig. Amount $160.00. . 160.00 160.00
%wwwmm ’n\/. A6-00= Bt
J7wdc
1.30 DAYS PAST 31-80 DAYS PAST | 61-80 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS
CURRENT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE R} R
/60, ~
L]
}Q 160.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RTro60.

Phone #

2)9-274-2200




JLLALD AL CEKFURA L ILAA

RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOL. . .
k PAYMENT J PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 10 DAYS 5364152 571012008
Service Date Cuantity tem Code Description Price Each Amourt
2 B CTY SDWA COMPLIANCE SAMPLE 25.00 50.00
COLLECTION & ANALYSIS
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Totai $50.00
ENGINEERING
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE 5364152
FORT MYERS FL 33907 MOBILE MANOR INC
COMFPLIANCE SAMPLES
- APRIL 08
Ptione # 239-274-2200
L Balance Due £50.00
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srosmpresmrsfL 4 ) LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING < Invoice
LT 60-1 DANLEY DRIVE
) FORT MYERS, FL 33907 . " Date Invoice #
11/26/2008 390327
BILL TO : (PLEASE MAKE ADDRESS CORRECTIONS BELOW) Service Provided To
MOBILE MANOR, INC 5364152
C/O BENSON'S INC MOBILE MANOR INC
12650 WHITEHALIL DRIVE COMPLIANCE SAMPLES
FT MYERS, FL 33907-3619 NOVEMBER (8
DETACH AT PERFORATION &
RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR
PAYMENT PAYMENT METHOD Terms Account # Due Date
CHECK/CASH NET 10 DAYS 5364152 12/6/2008
Service Date Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each Amount
5 B CTY SDWA COMPLIANCE SAMPLE 25.00 125.00
COLLECTION & ANALYSIS
Absociation; Muywe 4 oy
Manager: /}'ifi/
Inloice Amount & Code: 14 o
90
Infraice Bate; nvoize i,
Check #______ Mailed
Dhte Received: Due By <
W/C Expires: L/R Date:
Aporoval By:
Eqreredon. __ b
LCHD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE PROVIDED TO: Total $125.00
ENGINEERING
60-1 DANLEY DRIVE 5364152
FORT MYERS FL 33907 MOBILE MANOR INC
COMPLIANCE SAMPLES
NOVEMBER 08
Phone # 239-274-2200
] Balance Due 512500




SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

4837 SWIFT ROAD, SUITE 100

Ir\o

Invoice

BOX 516860
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19175-6860

SARASOTA, FL. 34231 u( a3 ®; DATE  INVOICE #
8/26/2008 2006105
Phone (941) 925-3088 Fax (941) 924-7203 S _
| BLLTO ] N ECEBLVE
"BENSON'S, INC. P 'i\ 558 i
. BONITA VANDALL ? WoeIp 2 W o«
112650 WHITEHALL DRIVE !
FT. MYERS, FL 33907 ' N ooaoaemnnneen et
| | BYEeee
! 1
P.O.NO. | TERMS ' DUEDATE CUSTOMER # DEPT #
E ONRECEIPT = 8/26/2008 NEW 3541
DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT
"(421) LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR REQUIRED o
STAGE II SAMPLING AT MOBILE MANOR
(421) LABOR FOR PERFORMING SAMPLING AND | 150.00 150.00
DELIVERING TO LAB
(408) LAB CHARGES FOR ABOVE : . 824.64 824.64
i | Fiv C
e ”_,__fifi!’ R 1
i".'-;:;Ec; A;’.T-.:..!‘! ’_L{c)—I I;“"‘“"“""'_-M:T?H_
Invoice Dnte;,__._,_..._._'”’cf ’:
Clwc::’f
\\;’;’.,r't“Ex;.ims,__:.:._.___—:
Apots :
Lterad OR e
REMIT TO ADDRESS: ! ‘
| Total $974.64 .
SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC e e e
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960
§ INVOICE

- iar
| ;Associa

¥
Benson 3, Inc. DATE: [December 17, 2008
INVOICE #[679
FOR: Service Request

BILL TO:
ASSOCIATION: MMWC
el 100 <) S MANAGER
REQUEST DATE: 11/25/2008
CLOSED DATE: 12/3/2008
COST CODE: 5010

- DESCRIPTION I B . HOURS  RATE AMOUNT
READ WATER METERS $
HOURS 8.00 35.00 280.00
MATERIALS 1.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL | § 280.00
TAX RATE 0.00%
SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL {*§' 280.00

Make all checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




rom: Mobile Manor Inc. Check Date: Dec 19, 2008 Check Number: (0000128
To:Benson's Inc. - FMS Vendor Id: 24968 Check Amount: 280.00

JInvoice Date  Invoice Number Description Reference Amount
12/17/2008 619 READ WATER METERS NOVEMBER 2008 280.00




§ Associa’ INVOICE

BEHSOH,S, I NC. DATE: November 4, 2008

INVOICE #|582

BILL TO: FOR: Service Request
ASSOCIATION: MMWC :

REQUESTED BY: [[EQWEYeSS
REQUEST DATE: 10/22/2068
CLOSED DATE: 10/31/2008
COST CODE: 5010

DESCRIPTION i | RA AMOUNT

READ WATER METERS $
Labor 8.00 35.00 280.00
Materials 1.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL | § 280.00
TAX RATE 0.00%
i SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL | $ 280.00

Make all checks payable fo Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




From: Mo:&ile/ﬂanor Water Company Check Date: Nov 14, 2008 Check Number: 00000034
To:Benson's Inc. - FMS Vendor {d: 24968 Check Amount: 280.00

Invoice Date  invoice Number Description Reference Amount
11112/2008 582 read water meters completed 10/31/08 280.00




W Associa’ INVOICE

)
Benson’s, Inc. DATE:  [October 15, 2008
INVOICE #[548
FOR: Service Request

ASSOCIATION:

REQUESTED BY: MANAGER
REQUEST DATE:  ElEElHUYY
CLOSED DATE: 10/15/2008

COST CODE:
DESCRIPTION - - AMOUNT
READ WATER METERS
Labor 8.00 35.00 280.00
Matetials 1.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL | § 280.00
TAX RATE 0.00%
SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL | S - 280.00

Make alf checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




From: Mobile Manor Water Company Check Date: Oct 24, 2008 Check Number:
To:Benson's Inc. - FMS Vendor 1d: 24968 Check Amount
Invoice Date  invoice Number Description Reference

10/22/2008 548 read water meters 10/15/08

00000624
280.00

Amount
280.00




='.;--}.Associa‘° INVOICE

’
Be nson 5, I nC. DATE: September 8, 2008
INVOICE #[494

BILL TO: FOR: Service Request
ASSOCIATION: MMIC
(el IS 0N ) S MANAGER
REQUEST DATE: &N}
CLOSED DATE: 28-Aug
COST CODE: 5010

DESCRIPTION . R S . ' AMOUNT

Read Water Meters ' ' $ -
Labor 7.00 35.00 245.00
Materials 1.00 0.00
SUBTQTAL | $ 245.00
_ TAX RATE 0.00%
- SALES TAX =
’ OTHER
TOTAL [=$ 245.00

Make all checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




From: Mobile Manpdr inc. Check Date: Sep 12, 2008 Check Number:
To: Benson'b’l/nc. -FMS Vendor id: 24968 Check Amount:

invoice Date  Invoice Number Description Reference

09/09/2008 494 sve. call-read water meters 08/27/08

.

00000085
245.00

Amount
245.00

Srterledy K » T T
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"FMS Benson's Inc.

12650 Whitehall DATE: August 22, 2008
Fort Myers, FL INVOICE #)446
Phone 239 277-0718
BILL TO: FOR: Service Request
[ASSOCIATION: MMIC___
REQUESTED BY: |MANAGER
REQUEST DATE: 7/23/2G08
CLOSED DATE: 7/28/2008
COST CODE: 5010
DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT
READ WATER METERS $ -
Labor 8.00 35.00 280.00
Materials 1.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL | & 280.00
TAX RATE 0.00%
* SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL { §&° 280.00

Make alf checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




e

From: Mobite Manor Inc. Check Date: Aug 26, 2008 Check Number: 00000070

To:Benson's Inc. - FMS vendor id: 24968 Check Amount: 280.00
invoice Date  Invoice Number Description Reference Amount
08/25/2008 446 Read water meters 7/23/08-7/28/08 280.00



| =’1/Associa“ INVOICE

Benson’s, Inc.

DATE: September 23, 2008
INVOICE #|406 ' )

/

FOR: Service Request

BILL TO:
ASSOCIATION:
REQUESTED BY: [V
REQUEST DATE:  HFIWIIT]
CLOSED DATE: 712412008
COST CODE: 5010

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

Water Meter Read Dune 2008 $ -
Labor 1.00 245.00 24500
Matetials 1.00
SUBTOTAL | $ 245 00
TAX RATE 0.00%
SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL | §, 245.00

Make alf checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



From: Mobt'z Manor Water Company Check Date: Sep 26, 2008 Check Number: 00000021

To:Benson's Inc, - FMS Vendor Id: 24968 Check Amount: 24500
Invoice Date Invoice Number Description Reference Amount
09/25/2008  # 406 Water Meter Reading 7/24/08 Invoice 245.00



IS
» Associa’ ’ INVOICE

Benson's, Inc.

2 $C
DATE: September 8, 2008
INVOICE #(495

BILL TO: : Service Request
ASSOCIATION: MMIC
e 33p el ) S MANAGER
REQUEST DATE:
CLOSED DATE:
COST CODE:
'DESCRIPTION ; AMOUNT
Repair Broken Meter
Labor .00 35.00 35.00
Materials 1.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL | & 35.00
TAX RATE - 0.00%
. SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL 4 § 35.00

Make all checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




From: Mobﬂ;ﬁﬁ;nor Inc. Check Date: Sep 12, 2008 Check Number; 00000084
To:Bensen's Inc. - FMS Vendor Id: 24968 Check Amount: 35.00

Invoice Date  Inyoice Number Description Reference Amount
09/09/2008 485 svc. call-repair broken meter 08/27/08 35.00




N

e -l

B Associa® .0 INVOICE

¥
Benson S! lnc DATE: Qctcber 15, 2008
INVOICE #|560
BILL TO: FOR: Service Reqguest

ASSGCIATION:
REQUESTED BY:
REQUEST DATE: 10/6/2008
CLOSED DATE: 10/15/2008
COST CODE:

- DESCRIPTION

... HOURS ~ RATE

 AMOUNT

FIX WATER METER 160 LAMPLIGHTER $ -
Labor 6.00 35.00 © 210.00
Materials 1.00 18.84 18.84
SUBTOTAL | § 228 84
_ TAX RATE 0.00%
SALES TAX ]
) OTHER
TOTAL_|.§ 228 84

Make all checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



From: Mobile Manor Water Company Check Date: Oct 24, 2008 Check Number: 00000023
To:Benson's Inc. - FMS Vendor Id: 24968 Check Amount: 228.84

invoice Date  Invoice Number Description Reference Amount
A0/22/2008 560 fix water meter 10/15/08 228.84

e "



- _ -t |'_|

- ™ Associa 7 INVOICE

) :
Benson S, inc. DATE:  [October 21, 2008

INVOICE #]566
BILL TO: FOR: Service Request

ASSOCIATION:
REQUESTED BY:
REQUEST DATE:
CLOSED DATE:

MMWC

MANAGER

10/13/2008

10/22/2008

COST CODE: 5010

. DESGRIPTION . . “HOURS ~ RATE . = AMOUNT
116 TORCH TERRACE - WATER METER $ -
Labor 1.00 35.00 35.00
Materials 1.00 9.80 9.80

SUBTOTAL | $ 44.80
TAX RATE 0.00%
SALES TAX -
OTHER
TOTAL #-§ 44.80

Make all checks payable to Associa Benson's FMS

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




From: Mobile Manor Water Company Check Date: Oct 24, 2008 Check Number: 00000025
To:Benson's Inc, - FMS : Vendor Id: 24968 Check Amount: 44 .80

Invoice Date Invoice Number Description Reference Amount
10/22/2008 566 water meter-116 Torch Terr. 10/22/08 44 80

.
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3/31/2008
Tom Hawkins 26214
Two Hundred Sixty-Two and 14/100"**+srwsnns WDEL L ST S Lt L P P
Tom Hewkins

205 Fireball Lane
N Ft. Myers, FL 33917

Water line reair supplies
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Moatbiile Manor Water Company, inc.
Depreciation Schedule
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Remaining 2008
Descriplion o Assst Date Acq. Cost P/Y Deprec. Basis Deprec.
Pumps & Equipment
Pump & Equip, 1984 §502 $502 $0 $0
Waler Pump 1895 192 192 0 0
Total Pumps & Equipmient $694 5694 $0 $0

e = T —— -
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MINUTES OF SPECIAL BOARD OF

DIRECTORS MEETING
FEBRUARY 2, 2009

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Tom Hawkins, President.

The meeting commenced with prayer.

Officers present were: Tom Hawkins, Bob Martin, Gary Schaeffer and Lona Kinder
Directors present were: Harold Kinder, Charles Harshman, Bob Gilliland, Roger Gaskill
& Wayne Harvey.

Van Davis, our Certified Public Accountant, recommended the following for MMI &
MMWC:

- Determine what percent of park manager’s (Benson’s) time and office
Manager’s time is spent working on each company. Bob Gilliland
made a motion to take Van Davis’ recommendations and have
70% going to park manager (Bensons) from Water Company and
30% of their contract fee to manage Mobile Manor, Inc. Roger
Gaskill seconded the motion. Motion unanimous.

Bob Gilliland made a motion that office manager’s salary will be
Charged at 66% of annual salary to manage Mobile Manor Water
Company and 34% charged to manage Mobile Manor, Inc. Chuck, .
Harshman seconded the motion. Motion unanimous.

- Keep both companies books as simple and easy to read and
understandable as possible.

- Set up a Standard Rental Contract between MMI and MMWC on rental
space for the MMWC.

- Rental contract should include the following statement: MMI reserves
the right to use MM WC office to conduct business two hours a day for
collections of fees and input.

- Rental space will be determined by checking on leasing space of other
companies in the area and charging a similar fee that will be referred
to as CAM or common area maintenance. No payroll will be included
in the CAM agreement. All repairs of equipment, general
Maintenance of office and supplies will be responsibility of
MMWC.



2. 02/02/09

- MMI will be responsible for any structural damage.
- MMI will be responsible for the 6% sales tax for leasing space.

- Change the amendment the Board approved to Benson’s contract
to reflect the percentage agreed on by the Board to charge MMWC
for services rendered.

Bob Gilliland made a motion to change/amend Benson’s contract
to state 70% will go to MMWC and 30% to MMI. Roger Gaskill
seconded. Motion unanimous.

- Consider putting office manager on Benson’s payroll to keep things
simple (optional). Bob Gilliland made a motion to accept Van
Davis’ recommendations with the exception of Dee going on Benson’s
payroll. Roger Gaskill seconded. Motion unanimous.

Tom reported that MMWC has repaid loan to MMI.

Van Davis said the loan should include repayment time frame -- he recommended Prime
plus 2%.

He stated we must list separately the purchase of meter and valves for depreciation
schedule. Gary has number of meters and valves. -

He is waiting for PSC to respond on water application letter on their letterhead.

Tom had a conference call with the PSC and they stated a letter must be sent to all water
customers on new rate increase submitted to PSC for approval.

There being no further business, meeting was adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

Minutes prepared byi/

75{47”’4 A<7 AU

Lona Kinder, Secretary



ADDENDUM TO MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

This is an Addendum to the Management Agreement made and entered
into by and between, MOBILE MANOR, INC., a Florida Corporation
Not for Profit {(The "ASSCOCIATION") :

AND

BENSON'S, INC., a Florida Corporation having its registered
office at 12650 Whitehall Drive, Fort Myers, Florida 33907

(“BENTI") .
ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT "A"

Exhibit to the Management Agreement entered into Dbetween
Benson's, Inc. and Mobile Manor, Inc.

COMPENSATION

2.1 As of March 1, 2008, it is agreed that 70% of the
management fee paid per month to Benson’s, Ind.' for Mobile
Manor, Inc. is to be assessed against the Mobile Water
Company, Inc. for services rendered.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Addendum to
Agreement to be executed on this the '5 day of éégb . 2003,

FOR: MORILE MANQOE, INC. FOR: EBENSON'S, INC.
-

BY: 4ﬁzﬁ7éi§é;Aﬂé;7“ju : B;igénfky L/igzLQLh
Tom Hawkins Bonita Vandzll

President President



Board of Directors Meeting
February 2, 2009
Subject: Approval of 2008 MMW(C payroll charges

Based on the recommendation of our account Van Davis the Board of Directors
approved the following for 2008 Payroll charges to Mobile Manor Water
Company Inc and Mobile Manor inc.

Benson’s management company will charge 70% of their monthly contract fee to
manage MMWC and 30% of their contract fee to manage Mobile Manor Inc.

Office Managers salary will be charged at 66% of annual salary to manage MMWC
and 34% charged to Manage Mobile Manor Inc.

Board member signatures listed below indicates the approval of the above
referenced charges to Mobile Manor Water Company and Mobile Manor inc.

Torﬁ Hawkins %;7?7 W President

Gary Schaef@
Bob Martin (29& c@ [ Vs Past President

Lona Kinder %MMWA} Secretary

Roger Gaskill Zj %,;.71,/ Director

Bob Giliiland /7/ = Director
Chuck Harshman/i/é//w

Harold Kinder Lf—/mﬂf/@j -\,/ i Director

ice President

Director




To: Public Service Commission

From: DeeAnn Demers office manager

Date: May 28, 2009

Subject: Job Description and duties performed
C.c. Board of Directors and Bonita Vandall

Job Description;

o Represent and maintain a professional image for all Mobile Manor business to include MMWC
and MML. You are the first impression someone makes about the company and community.

e Communicate daily with Park Manager and Park President.

¢ Conducts the day-to-day business of Mobile Manor Water Co. Inc. & MMI

e Staff office Monday —Friday per board direction. Hours will differ during peak season September
to April and be reduced during the months of May to August.

The office manager prepares and mails monthly water bills to customers.

e Office Manager will collect payments made at the office for water usage and maintenance fees
and issue receipts.

Prepares weekly bank deposits for Park Manager pickup.

¢ Maintain petty cash. He/she will be allowed (with receipts) to spend no more than $250.00 per
month for supplies. Major expenses over this amount must have the approval of the majority of
the board of directors except in emergency situations where the president should be informed.
Prepares and submits 940/941 documentation to Bensons as required by IRS.

Handle customer complaints and forward information to Park Manager.
Enforces the Deed of Restrictions and reports all violations to the park Manager and board of
directors.

e Jointly helps Park Management direct the activities of Mobile Manor Water Company Inc. in
accordance with the rules and regulations of the Public Service commission including the reading
of the meters, billings, supply maintenance, daily water testing, delinquent actount letters, meter
replacement program, EPA stage II testing, customer request for shutoff/turn on of water and
water line repairs.

» Immediately reports all water line breaks to Park Manager, LCHD and prepares necessary boil

notice for residents.

Provide necessary reports to Treasurer and Board.

Prepare documentation for annual audit of MMWC & MMI

Maintain a listing of all address and phone information (inciude Northern address) for residents.

Maintain members in good standing information for Board and Association meetings.

Fuel allowance of $50.00 a month

Together with the budget committee he/she will prepare a fiscal year budget and present it to the

Board of Directors at their December meeting.

Tom Hawkins
President Board of Directors
MMWC & MMI



Employee Salaries & Wages

Carol Julius, past Park Manager, was employed for a six week period from January 1, 2008 to
train new Office Manager on Water Company procedures. Monthly salary $1,000.00

Christopher Artrip was employed as a water meter reader and performed meter and shut-off
valve replacement and repairs as needed. He was paid $ 15.00/hour. He was employed from
January through June 2008.

DeeAnn Demers is employed as the Office Manager for the entire period of January 1 through
December 31, 2008 with a monthly salary of $ 1,235.00. Her duties and responsibilities are as
follows:

Duties and responsibilities

Daily: Keep in touch with the Board of Directors and Benson’s Inc. Perform daily water testing
(Monday to Friday) for LCHD. Receive and post Water Company payments in office on the
pegboard sheets and provide a receipt for customer. Listens to resident’s concerns about Mobile
Manor and direct these to the proper person for handling.

Weekly: Prepare deposits for the Water Company. Pass along invoices, deposits and any
correspondence received to Benson’s for processing. Clean and maintain the cleanliness of
office. Check status of office supplies and place orders. Filing of documents and general
resident information processed during the week. Maintain petty cash report and sent to Bensons

Biweekly: Submit payroll information to Benson’s.

Monthly: Submit invoice to Benson’s for Landscaping and Maintenance of common grounds.
Provide the Treasurer and Board of Directors with the monthly Financial Statements. Enter the
payments and meter readings for the month into computer using FileMaker program. Prepare the
Water Company bills for printing. Print water company bills and separate for mailing. Put the
sign up in front of the office so that the residents know that the water bills are ready. Mail rest
out to those who are away or do not pick up their bills.

Update monthly list of Water Applications received for the Board of Directors.

Monitor customer water bills for higher than normal usage (indicating a water leak) or for
delinquency in payment. Prepare letter to Owner and/or renter should the account be in arrears,
Work closely with Park Manager on any delinquent water bill notices prior to mailing notice to
customer. Ensure that PSC guidelines in the Water & Wastewater brochure are followed.



A monthly average of the number of payments received for the Water Company is 178,
compared to 51 for Mobile Manor Inc.

During the winter months with all the snowbirds down I process as high 300 water payments a
month for a 5 month period.

Quarterly: Prepare and submit 941 Quarterly Tax Return and the Florida Department of
Revenue Quarterly Report.

Annual: Prepare and submit the 940 form. Prepare documentation for the board’s annual audit of
the Water Company records. Update the Mobile Manual resident telephone directory by
including new owners and changing info as necessary in the remainder of the book. Pass out
annual phone books to all residents. Maintain address information for two locations for most
residents.

During the year: Turn water meters on and off due to resident’s occupancy. Record and
maintain list of water meters and valves replaced for meter replacement program.

Welcome new Owners to Mobile Manor; provide them with the Deed of Restrictions, By-Laws,
Water Application and Census form. Set up a new resident file, include a copy of the Warranty
Deed and the papers from the Title Company, requesting information as to outstanding or credit
balances on the Seller’s accounts.

Update the properties for Sale or Rent on the bulletin board to assist the residents.

Post any info received from the Lee County Sheriff’s office as to “Fraud” situations occurring in
Lee County. Pass out brochures from the Sheriff with info concerning personal and residential
safety, neighborhood awareness and the list of important phone numbers.

In the event of a meter replacement or main line break, contact the Plumber, pass out (hand
deliver) the ‘Precautionary Boil Water’ notice to the affected residents. When the work is
completed flush the line as per LCHD guidelines. Check the chlorine and Ph and fill two (2)
Bactria sample bottles on each side of the repair site for two (2) days. Take samples to LCHD
daily. When given the all clear, pass out the ‘Recession’ notice. Make sure annual copper and
lead samples are taken per LCHD. Check on status of Plumbing supplies and order necessary
parts. Communicate with Board President and treasurer any concerns that pertain to budget and
expense control. Alert Park Manager and board of any changes that need to be made to the map
of waterline locations and shutoffs. Maintain key log for office, clubhouse and supply sheds.

I attend and maintain all records for Association meeting to ensure only members in good
standings are allowed voting privileges per the bylaws for MMWC & MMI annual budget and
issues that pertain to the community.



AUDIT FINDING NO. 4

SUBJECT: COST OF CAPITAL

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The utility recorded $20,000 for outstanding debt on the application for
its Staff Assisted Rate Case. However, the utility had recorded $5,656 for accounts payable and
$17,224 for notes payable in its general ledger as of December 31, 2008.

When asked the utility said that $3,000 was related to loan amount made to water from Mobile
Manor Inc., (a related party) in early 2008 to cover operating expenses. There is no interest rate
established, no due date that principal must be repaid and no formal agreement. This is not long
term debt.

The utility did not provide sufficient support for any long term and short term debt.

Utility recorded equity of ($17,497) on its books and records.

A capital structure is not presented because the utility has negative equity and audit staff was
unable to determine debt.



III. EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT NO. 1 - WATER RATE BASE

MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU

STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE
RATE BASE
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008
ULy AUUT AUDIT AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  ADJUSTMENT FINDING PER AUDIT
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE  § 694 $ (694) 2 $ -
LAND $ - $ . $ .
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF
CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) $ - $ . $ .
ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION $ (694) $ 694 2 $ -
ACCUMULATED
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC $ - $ - $ -
WORKING CAPITAL
ALLOWANCE $ -8 5,252 (A) $ 5252
$ -
TOTAL: $ - 5,252 $§ 5252

(A} Working Capital Allowance was established using one-eighth of O and M. See
Exhibit 2




o
Loan Agreement AR =2

This Loan Agreement (this “agreement”) dated this /? —Zz day of February, 2009
Between
Maobile Manor Inc. of 150 Lantern Lane North Fort Myers Fl, 33917
{The “Lender”)
Of The First Part
AND
Mobile Manor Water Company inc. of 150 Lantern Lane North Fort Myers Fl, 33917
{The “Borrower”)
Of The Second Part

Loan Amount & interest

a) The Lender promises to Loan twenty thousand ($20,000.00) USD, to the
Borrower

b) Borrower promises to repay this principal amount to the lender, as such address
as may be provided in writing, with interest payable on the unpaid principal at
the rate of 5.25 percent per annum, calculated semi-annually not in advance.

Term
a) Borrower is to repay loan in a maximum of three years to include principal and
interest as defined in loan amount & interest.
Payment
a} Payments are Interest and Principal.
b} Borrower can pay outstanding principal without penalty.
interest

a) Interest rate: 5.25% (prime plus 2 percent})



| Loan Agreement
e
Additional Clauses Loan payments will start as soon as Mobile Manor Water Company is
producing enough revenue to start monthly payments to Mobile Manor Inc. Maximum term of
loan is three years. Repayment of prior outstanding debt must be satisfied before repayment of
this loan. This loan was approved by a majority vote of the membership at the annual
association meeting February 5, 2009.

Signing Details

Mobile Manor Water Company Inc. officers
Tom Hawkins President 7/77? 4%*54“41

Gary Schaeffer Vice Presiden

Lona Kinder Secretary CA\G7%Z./

Sandy Gilliland Treasurer dﬁa‘&ff / el

Mobile Manor inc. Officers
. r
Tom Hawkins President 2?27 WM’—'—; S

Gary Schaeffer Vice Presideny =<1 2(/ s<F 72

Lona Kinder Secretary Z;ﬁfﬁ/ /
o 7 -
Sandy Gilliland Treasurer f‘{{é—?‘bﬁ/&f /}7%&&.0&

Sworn to and subscribed before me this / /Q 22/ day of L

My Commission expires

Notary Public State of Florida

P, DEE ANN O DEMERS
g MY COMMISSION # DDB22204
AR ExPIRES September 11, 2012
(407} 3080152 FloridaNolarySarvice. o
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MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING FOR
MOBILE MANOR WATER CO, INC.
March 25, 2008
The meeting was called to order at 7:25 PM by Tom Hawkins, President.

Directors present were Tom Hawkins, Roger Gaskill, Lona Kinder, Bob Gilliland, Sandy
Gilliland, Charles Harshman, Harold Kinder, Bob Martin and Gary Schaeffer.

Also present were Bonita Vandall and Denise Barber of Benson's, Inc.

SECRETARY REPORT: Ms. Kinder presented the Secretary Report.

TREASURER’S REPORT: It was reported the opening balance is $8,814.92; $4,776.97
deposits; checks written in the amount of $4,082; $92.66 withdrawals with an ending
balance of $9,416.23.

It was reported the Mobile Manor sign has come in which was donated by Sharon
Bailey and a thank you letter will be sent to Ms. Bailey.

Ms. Vandall reported Phase 2 of the EPA was obtained by SevernTrent standard
monitoring plan. SevernTrent was on site on March 25 to test the water and they will
proceed with filing the report in accordance with the standard monitoring plan. This may
cost-somewhere between $300-400 for a certified operator.

Mr. Gilliland presented a report on the water meters, a copy of which is attached and
made a part hereof. .

Mr. Hawkins recommended $3,000 or more from Mobile Manor, Inc. be loaned to
Mobile Water, Inc.

By proper motion by Mr. Kinder, seconded by Ms. Gillitand, it was unanimously
approved to move $3,000 from the Mobile Manor, Inc. account.

By proper motion by Mr. Hawkins, seconded by Mr. Gilliland, it was unanimously
approved to pay the $300 bill for supplies and to reimburse Mr. Harshman in the amount
of $87.93 that was expensed on the pump.

it was reported Benson's contact Jim Kinestedt of Utilities Irrigation Supplies at 4441
Hancock Bridge Parkway to inquire about setting up an account for purchases.

By proper motion by Mr. Gillitand, seconded by Mr. Kinder, it was unanimously
approved that reimbursement of the $200 would not require Board approval and will be
addressed by management.

By proper motion by Mr. Gaskill, seconded by Mr. Gilliland, it was unanimously
approved to adjourn the meeting at 7:50 PM.




EXHIBIT NO. 2 - WATER NET OPERATING INCOME

MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. 030170-WU
STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE
NET OPERATING INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2008

UTICTTY AUDI AODIT RO
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT FINDING AMOUNT
OPERATING REVENUES $ 48,290 $ 48,290
EXPENSES:
O AND M EXPENSES $ 68486 $ (26,467) 3 $ 42,019
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ . $ -
CIAC AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $ - $ -
TAXES OTHER THANINCOME $ 2,492 $ 2,492
TOTAL EXPENSES: $ 70,978 $ (26,467) $ 44,511
~NET UPERATING TNCONIE
(LOSS) $ (22,688) $ 26,467 $ 3,779

Working Capital equals one-eighth of C & M Expenses: $42,019/8=$5,252
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